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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER  
PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY 

 
May 09, 2013 Hearing Room D 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair 
 Rep. John Lively, Vice-Chair 
 Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair 
 Rep. Margaret Doherty 
 Rep. Mark Johnson 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer 
 Rep. Greg Smith 
 Rep. Kim Thatcher 
 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
 Samantha White, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 814 – Public Hearing 
 Informational Meeting 
  Alternative Bidding Processes 
 SB 254 A – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:05:53 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Holvey 
1:05:57 PM Chair Holvey 
 
1:06:16 PM SB 814 - Public Hearing 
1:06:18 PM Chair Holvey 
1:06:27 PM Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
1:06:48 PM Chair Holvey 
1:07:03 PM Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 
1:12:31 PM Chair Holvey 
1:13:25 PM Sen. Johnson 
1:13:32 PM Chair Holvey 
1:14:03 PM Jennifer Hudson, Schnitzer Steel 
1:18:43 PM {Exhibit} 1: Joan Snyder, Stoel Rives LLP; Schnitzer Steel 
1:26:46 PM Chair Holvey 
1:27:03 PM Snyder 
1:30:48 PM Chair Holvey 
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1:31:11 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:31:15 PM Chair Holvey 
1:31:17 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:31:32 PM Snyder 
1:32:09 PM Chair Holvey 
1:32:12 PM {Exhibit} 2: Jessica Hamilton, General Manager, Harbor Environmental, 

Port of Portland 
1:34:35 PM Chair Holvey 
1:34:44 PM Hamilton 
1:35:55 PM Chair Holvey 
1:36:44 PM Snyder 
1:36:51 PM Chair Holvey 
1:37:32 PM {Exhibit} 3: David Rossmiller, American Insurance Association 
1:44:20 PM {Exhibit} 4: Paul DeMuniz, Property Casualty Insurers Association of 

America 
1:50:13 PM Chair Holvey 
1:50:25 PM DeMuniz 
1:50:32 PM Chair Holvey 
1:51:00 PM DeMuniz 
1:51:38 PM Chair Holvey 
1:51:41 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:51:45 PM DeMuniz 
1:51:47 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:54:41 PM DeMuniz 
1:55:55 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:56:09 PM DeMuniz 
1:57:53 PM Chair Holvey 
1:57:57 PM Rep. Thatcher 
1:58:44 PM DeMuniz 
1:58:49 PM Rossmiller 
1:59:45 PM Chair Holvey 
1:59:53 PM Rep. Smith 
2:00:36 PM Rossmiller 
2:00:40 PM Rep. Smith 
2:00:50 PM Rossmiller 
2:01:29 PM Rep. Smith 
2:01:30 PM Rossmiller 
2:02:43 PM Chair Holvey 
2:03:15 PM Mark Nelson, Oregon Metals Industry Council 
2:07:52 PM Chair Holvey 
2:08:02 PM Rep. Smith 
2:08:03 PM Chair Holvey 
2:08:06 PM Rep. Smith 
2:08:48 PM Nelson 
2:10:06 PM Chair Holvey 
2:10:10 PM Rep. Smith 
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2:10:21 PM Chair Holvey 
2:10:22 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
2:10:23 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:10:24 PM {Exhibit} 6: Daniel Eisenbeis, City of Portland 
2:10:25 PM {Exhibit} 7: Gary Bauer, NW Natural Gas 
2:10:26 PM {Exhibit} 8: Laura Foggan, Property Casualty Insurers Association of 

America; American Insurance Association 
2:10:27 PM {Exhibit} 9: Marion Haynes, Portland General Electric 
2:10:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: Kathryn Silva, General Counsel, The Zidell Companies 
2:10:29 PM {Exhibit} 11: Corky Collier, Executive Director, Columbia Corridor 

Association 
2:10:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: Mike Hrizuk, Ash Grove Cement Company 
2:10:31 PM {Exhibit} 13: Jack Isselmann, Director, Corporate Relations and 

Communications, The Greenbrier Companies 
 
2:10:45 PM Alternative Bidding Processes - Informational Meeting 
2:10:59 PM Chair Holvey 
2:11:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: Dianne Lancaster, Chief Procurement Officer, Oregon 

Department of Administrative Services 
2:18:25 PM Chair Holvey 
2:18:33 PM Lancaster 
2:18:35 PM Chair Holvey 
2:18:41 PM Lancaster 
2:19:04 PM Chair Holvey 
2:19:14 PM Lancaster 
2:19:15 PM Chair Holvey 
 
2:19:27 PM SB 254 A - Public Hearing 
2:19:28 PM Chair Holvey 
2:19:44 PM Sen. Lee Beyer, Senate District 6 
2:23:11 PM Chair Holvey 
2:23:49 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:23:55 PM Chair Holvey 
2:24:06 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:24:42 PM Chair Holvey 
2:24:45 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:24:48 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
2:24:49 PM Chair Holvey 
2:24:52 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:24:53 PM Chair Holvey 
2:25:28 PM Jeremy Vermilyea, Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt 
2:33:03 PM {Exhibit} 15: Blake Underwood, Senior Assistant Attorney General, 

Oregon Department of Justice 
2:34:22 PM Chair Holvey 
2:34:25 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
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2:34:29 PM Underwood 
2:38:09 PM Chair Holvey 
2:39:00 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
2:39:16 PM Vermilyea 
2:41:17 PM Chair Holvey 
2:41:31 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
2:41:32 PM Chair Holvey 
2:42:17 PM Tom Gerding, contractor, Corvallis, Oregon; owner, Gerding Companies 
2:47:11 PM Chair Holvey 
2:47:22 PM Brian Smith, Purchasing Manager, Multnomah County 
2:49:22 PM Chair Holvey 
2:49:25 PM Rep. Johnson 
2:50:20 PM Chair Holvey 
2:50:56 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
2:51:03 PM Chair Holvey 
2:51:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: witness registration 
2:51:34 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Holvey 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:18:43 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 814, written information, Joan Snyder, 344 pp 
1:32:12 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 814, written testimony, Jessica Hamilton, 4 pp 
1:37:32 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 814, written testimony, David Rossmiller, 3 pp 
1:44:20 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 814, written testimony, Paul DeMuniz, 28 pp 
2:10:22 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 814, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:10:24 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 814, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 1 p 
2:10:25 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 814, written testimony, Gary Bauer, 1 p 
2:10:26 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 814, written testimony, Laura Foggan, 7 pp 
2:10:27 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 814, written testimony, Marion Haynes, 1 p 
2:10:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 814, written testimony, Kathryn Silva, 2 pp 
2:10:29 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 814, written testimony, Corky Collier, 1 p 
2:10:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 814, written testimony, Mike Hrizuk, 1 p 
2:10:31 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 814, written testimony, Jack Isselmann,1 p  
2:11:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: Alternative Bidding Processes, written information, Dianne 

Lancaster, 4 pp 
2:33:03 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 254 A, Blake Underwood, 3 pp 
2:51:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 254 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
 

 


